
     

 
   
 

 
 

 

 
   

    
   

 

     
    

      
  

  

        

         

      

      

        

       

      

       

      
    

  

    
 

   

       

     
  

      
  

   

     
  

FY2025-26 Q1 Beach Appropriation Status Report 

Project Name Sponsor 
Amount per LBR 

(State Share) 

Amount 
Appropriated 
(State Share) 

Amount 
Contracted (State 

Share) 
Contract Status 

Captiva Island Beach Nourishment Project 

Mid-Town Coastal Storm Risk Management 
Project 

Broward County Shore Protection Project – 
Segment II 

Captiva Erosion Prevention 
District 

Town of Palm Beach 

Broward County 

$1,171,607.89 

$1,293,570.00 

$426,852.88 

$1,171,607.89 

$1,293,570.00 

$426,852.88 

$1,171,607.89 

$1,293,570.00 

$426,852.88 

Executed 8/28/2025 

Executed 7/24/2025 

Pending Execution 

Longboat Key Beach Nourishment Project Town of Longboat Key $147,829.00 $147,829.00 $147,829.00 Executed 8/11/2025 

Estero Island Beach Nourishment Project 

Manatee County Shore Protection Project 

Collier County Beach Nourishment 

Town of Ft. Myers Beach 

Manatee County 

Collier County 

$2,863,879.50 

$531,277.50 

$3,577,717.06 

$2,863,879.50 

$531,277.50 

$3,577,717.06 

$2,863,879.50 

$531,277.50 

$3,577,717.06 

Pending Execution 

Executed 10/1/2025 

Pending Execution 

Delray Beach Shore Protection Project City of Delray Beach $9,731,972.00 $9,731,972.00 $9,731,972.00 In Draft 

Ocean Ridge Shore Protection Project 

Flagler County Beach Restoration Project 

Bonita Beach Nourishment Project 

Palm Beach County 

Flagler County 

Lee County 

$3,267,237.02 

$3,122,585.00 

$1,189,931.51 

$3,267,237.02 

$3,122,585.00 

-

$3,267,237.02 

$3,122,585.00 

-

Pending Execution 

Pending Execution 

Waived by Grantee 

Pinellas County Shore Protection Project – 
Long Key, Pass a Grille 

Jupiter-Carlin Shore Protection Project 
(Segment I) 

Lovers Key Beach Nourishment Project 

St. Joseph Peninsula Beach Nourishment 
Project* 

Pinellas County 

Palm Beach County 

Lee County 

Gulf County 

$1,659,035.50 

$3,162,500.00 

$6,917,539.91 

$1,949,400.00 

$1,659,035.50 

$3,162,500.00 

-

-

$1,659,035.50 

$3,162,500.00 

-

$1,949,400.00 

Pending Execution 

Pending Execution 

Waived by Grantee 

Executed 9/10/2025 

South Ponte Vedra Beach Coastal Storm 
Risk Management Project* 

Anna Maria Island Beach Nourishment 
Project* 

St. Johns County 

Manatee County 

$126,140.00 

$2,828,594.50 

-

-

$126,140.00 

$2,828,594.50 

Pending Execution 

Executed 10/1/2025 



     

       

       

     
   

     
 

  

     
 

    
 

      

      
 

  

     
  

       

     

                        
          

FY2025-26 Q1 Beach Appropriation Status Report 

Smathers Beach Nourishment Project* City of Key West $880,207.00 - $880,207.00 Executed 9/8/2025 

Singer Island Dune Nourishment Project* Palm Beach County $1,747,441.34 - $1,747,441.34 Pending Execution 

Phipps Ocean Park Beach Nourishment 
Project 

Town of Palm Beach $7,472,928.00 - -

South Jupiter Dune Nourishment Project 
(Segment II) 

Palm Beach County $1,060,000.00 - -

South Marco Island Beach Nourishment 
Project 

Collier County $67,450.00 - -

MacArthur Boulevard Dune Restoration 
Project 

Martin County $2,150,000.00 - -

Coral Cove Dune Nourishment Project Palm Beach County $2,229,063.15 - -

Bathtub Beach and Sailfish Point Beach 
Nourishment Project 

Martin County $92,475.00 - -

Juno Beach Nourishment Project (Segment 
III) 

Palm Beach County $262,500.00 - -

Key Biscayne Beach Nourishment Project Village of Key Biscayne $342,975.00 - -

Mashes Sands Beach Restoration Project Wakulla County $153,915.00 - -

* Project contracted in priority order per 161.101 (20)(a)(2) using reallocated funding from the General Revenue Fund from FY19-20, and funding from the Land 
Acquisition Trust Fund from FY's 17-18, 18-19, 20-21, 21-22, 22-23, 23-24. 



       

 
   
 

 
 

 

 
   

    
   

  
 

     
  

    
 

  

        

        

         

      

      

        

      

      

    
 

  

      
  

    

     
  

       

     

     
    

FY2025-26 Q1 Beach Appropriation Status Report (Post-Construction Monitoring) 

Project Name Sponsor 
Amount per LBR 

(State Share) 

Amount 
Appropriated 
(State Share) 

Amount 
Contracted (State 

Share) 
Contract Status 

Captiva Island Beach Nourishment Project 

South Amelia Island Beach Nourishment 
Project 

Broward County Shore Protection Project-
Segment II 

Captiva Island Erosion 
Prevention District 

Nassau County 

Broward County 

$48,419.07 

$72,068.00 

$229,821.72 

$48,419.07 

$72,068.00 

$229,821.72 

$48,419.07 

$72,068.00 

$229,821.72 

Executed 8/28/2025 

Pending Execution 

Pending Execution 

Longboat Key Beach Nourishment Project Town of Longboat Key $150,072.00 $150,072.00 $150,072.00 Pending Execution 

Nassau County Shore Protection Project 

Estero Island Beach Nourishment Project 

Collier County Beach Nourishment Project 

City of Fernandina Beach 

Town of Fort Myers Beach 

Collier County 

$26,274.00 

$76,110.00 

$194,948.00 

$26,274.00 

$76,110.00 

$194,948.00 

$26,274.00 

$76,110.00 

$194,948.00 

Pending Execution 

Pending Execution 

Pending Execution 

Manatee County Shore Protection Project Manatee County $110,000.00 $110,000.00 $110,000.00 Pending Execution 

Delray Beach Shore Protection Project 

Flagler County Beach Restoration Project 

Martin County Shore Protection Project 

City of Delray Beach 

Flagler County 

Martin County 

$27,500.00 

$62,927.00 

$206,865.00 

$27,500.00 

$62,927.00 

$206,865.00 

$27,500.00 

$62,927.00 

$206,865.00 

In Draft 

Pending Execution 

Executed 9/19/2025 

Broward County Shore Protection Project-
Segment III 

Jupiter Island Beach and Blowing Rocks 
Dune Nourishment Project 

Anna Maria Island Beach Nourishment 
Project 

Ft. Pierce Shore Protection Project 

Broward County 

Town of Jupiter Island 

Manatee County 

St. Lucie County 

$975,813.38 

$75,240.00 

$109,400.00 

$150,000.00 

$975,813.38 

$75,240.00 

$109,400.00 

$150,000.00 

$975,813.38 

$75,240.00 

$109,400.00 

$150,000.00 

Pending Execution 

Executed 8/11/2025 

Executed 10/1/2025 

Executed 9/4/2025 

Mexico Beach Restoration Project 

South Boca Raton Beach Nourishment 
Project 

Bay County 

City of Boca Raton 

$67,500.00 

$73,435.00 

$67,500.00 

$73,435.00 

$67,500.00 

$73,435.00 

Pending Execution 

Executed 10/1/2025 



       

     
  

    
  

        

     
  

   
    

     
    

      
  

  

     
   

  

      
  

  

     
  

  

FY2025-26 Q1 Beach Appropriation Status Report (Post-Construction Monitoring) 

Panama City Beaches Shore Protection 
Project 

Bay County $122,265.00 $122,265.00 $122,265.00 Pending Execution 

Charlotte County Beach Nourishment 
Project 

Charlotte County $259,154.00 $259,154.00 $259,154.00 Pending Execution 

Key Biscayne Beach Nourishment Project Village of Key Biscayne $91,460.00 $91,460.00 $91,460.00 Pending Execution 

South Marco Island Beach Nourishment 
Project 

Collier County $33,050.50 $33,050.50 $33,050.50 Pending Execution 

Hillsboro-Deerfield Beach Nourishment 
Project 

City of Deerfield Beach $117,500.00 $117,500.00 $117,500.00 Pending Execution 

Central Boca Raton Beach Nourishment 
Project 

City of Boca Raton $32,036.24 $32,036.24 $32,036.24 Executed 10/1/2025 

Bal Harbour Segment – Miami-Dade County 
Shore Protection Project 

Miami-Dade County $12,500.50 $12,500.50 $12,500.50 In Draft 

Miami Beach Segment – Miami-Dade 
County Shore Protection Project 

Miami-Dade County $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 In Draft 

Sunny Isles Segment – Miami-Dade County 
Shore Protection Project 

Miami-Dade County $23,655.00 $23,655.00 $23,655.00 In Draft 

Surfside Segment – Miami-Dade County 
Shore Protection Project 

Miami-Dade County $15,001.00 $15,001.00 $15,001.00 In Draft 



     

 
   
 

 
 

 

 
   

        

        

        

        

          

       
      

        

        

     

FY2025-26 Q1 Inlet Appropriation Status Report 

Project Name Sponsor 
Amount per LBR 

(State Share) 

Amount 
Appropriated 
(State Share) 

Amount 
Contracted (State 

Share) 
Contract Status 

St. Lucie IMP Implementation Martin County $6,675,000.00 $6,675,000.00 $6,675,000.00 Executed 9/12/2025 

Jupiter IMP Implementation Jupiter Inlet District $1,999,043.20 $1,999,043.20 $1,999,043.20 Executed 7/24/2025 

Hillsboro IMP Implementation Hillsboro Inlet District $1,355,000.00 $1,355,000.00 $1,355,000.00 Pending Execution 

Sebastian IMP Implementation Sebastian Inlet District $4,767,000.00 $4,767,000.00 $4,767,000.00 Executed 8/18/2025 

Boca Raton IMP Implementation City of Boca Raton $78,300.00 $78,300.00 $78,300.00 Executed 10/1/2025 

New Pass and Big Sarasota Pass IMP 
Implementation 

City of Sarasota $175,000.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 In Draft 

East Pass IMP Implementation Okaloosa County $320,000.00 $320,000.00 $320,000.00 Executed 8/11/2025 

Wiggins Pass IMP Implementation Collier County $850,000.00 $850,000.00 $850,000.00 In Draft 

Port Everglades IMP Implementation Broward County $41,894,763.17 - -



       

 
   
 

 
 

 

 
   

       

      

     

    

FY2025-26 Q1 Inlet Appropriation Status Report (Post-Construction Monitoring) 

Project Name Sponsor 
Amount per LBR 

(State Share) 

Amount 
Appropriated 
(State Share) 

Amount 
Contracted (State 

Share) 
Contract Status 

Lake Worth IMP Implementation Town of Palm Beach $416,000.00 $416,000.00 $416,000.00 Executed 7/24/2025 

Ponce de Leon IMP Implementation Volusia County $140,917.00 $140,917.00 $140,917.00 Pending Execution 

Wiggins Pass IMP Implementation Collier County $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 In Draft 

Bakers-Haulover IMPImplementation Miami-Dade County $61,047.50 $61,047.50 $61,047.50 In Draft 


