FY2025-26 Q1 Beach Appropriation Status Report

Project Name	Sponsor	Amount per LBR (State Share)	Amount Appropriated (State Share)	Amount Contracted (State Share)	Contract Status
Captiva Island Beach Nourishment Project	Captiva Erosion Prevention District	\$1,171,607.89	\$1,171,607.89	\$1,171,607.89	Executed 8/28/2025
Mid-Town Coastal Storm Risk Management Project	Town of Palm Beach	\$1,293,570.00	\$1,293,570.00	\$1,293,570.00	Executed 7/24/2025
Broward County Shore Protection Project – Segment II	Broward County	\$426,852.88	\$426,852.88	\$426,852.88	Pending Execution
Longboat Key Beach Nourishment Project	Town of Longboat Key	\$147,829.00	\$147,829.00	\$147,829.00	Executed 8/11/2025
Estero Island Beach Nourishment Project	Town of Ft. Myers Beach	\$2,863,879.50	\$2,863,879.50	\$2,863,879.50	Pending Execution
Manatee County Shore Protection Project	Manatee County	\$531,277.50	\$531,277.50	\$531,277.50	Executed 10/1/2025
Collier County Beach Nourishment	Collier County	\$3,577,717.06	\$3,577,717.06	\$3,577,717.06	Pending Execution
Delray Beach Shore Protection Project	City of Delray Beach	\$9,731,972.00	\$9,731,972.00	\$9,731,972.00	In Draft
Ocean Ridge Shore Protection Project	Palm Beach County	\$3,267,237.02	\$3,267,237.02	\$3,267,237.02	Pending Execution
Flagler County Beach Restoration Project	Flagler County	\$3,122,585.00	\$3,122,585.00	\$3,122,585.00	Pending Execution
Bonita Beach Nourishment Project	Lee County	\$1,189,931.51	-	-	Waived by Grantee
Pinellas County Shore Protection Project – Long Key, Pass a Grille	Pinellas County	\$1,659,035.50	\$1,659,035.50	\$1,659,035.50	Pending Execution
Jupiter-Carlin Shore Protection Project (Segment I)	Palm Beach County	\$3,162,500.00	\$3,162,500.00	\$3,162,500.00	Pending Execution
Lovers Key Beach Nourishment Project	Lee County	\$6,917,539.91	-	-	Waived by Grantee
St. Joseph Peninsula Beach Nourishment Project*	Gulf County	\$1,949,400.00	-	\$1,949,400.00	Executed 9/10/2025
South Ponte Vedra Beach Coastal Storm Risk Management Project*	St. Johns County	\$126,140.00	-	\$126,140.00	Pending Execution
Anna Maria Island Beach Nourishment Project*	Manatee County	\$2,828,594.50	-	\$2,828,594.50	Executed 10/1/2025

FY2025-26 Q1 Beach Appropriation Status Report

Smathers Beach Nourishment Project*	City of Key West	\$880,207.00	-	\$880,207.00	Executed 9/8/2025
Singer Island Dune Nourishment Project*	Palm Beach County	\$1,747,441.34	-	\$1,747,441.34	Pending Execution
Phipps Ocean Park Beach Nourishment Project	Town of Palm Beach	\$7,472,928.00	-	-	
South Jupiter Dune Nourishment Project (Segment II)	Palm Beach County	\$1,060,000.00	-	-	
South Marco Island Beach Nourishment Project	Collier County	\$67,450.00	-	-	
MacArthur Boulevard Dune Restoration Project	Martin County	\$2,150,000.00	-	-	
Coral Cove Dune Nourishment Project	Palm Beach County	\$2,229,063.15	-	-	
Bathtub Beach and Sailfish Point Beach Nourishment Project	Martin County	\$92,475.00	-	-	
Juno Beach Nourishment Project (Segment III)	Palm Beach County	\$262,500.00	-	-	
Key Biscayne Beach Nourishment Project	Village of Key Biscayne	\$342,975.00	-	-	
Mashes Sands Beach Restoration Project	Wakulla County	\$153,915.00			

^{*} Project contracted in priority order per 161.101 (20)(a)(2) using reallocated funding from the General Revenue Fund from FY19-20, and funding from the Land Acquisition Trust Fund from FY's 17-18, 18-19, 20-21, 21-22, 22-23, 23-24.

FY2025-26 Q1 Beach Appropriation Status Report (Post-Construction Monitoring)

Project Name	Sponsor	Amount per LBR (State Share)	Amount Appropriated (State Share)	Amount Contracted (State Share)	Contract Status
Captiva Island Beach Nourishment Project	Captiva Island Erosion Prevention District	\$48,419.07	\$48,419.07	\$48,419.07	Executed 8/28/2025
South Amelia Island Beach Nourishment Project	Nassau County	\$72,068.00	\$72,068.00	\$72,068.00	Pending Execution
Broward County Shore Protection Project- Segment II	Broward County	\$229,821.72	\$229,821.72	\$229,821.72	Pending Execution
Longboat Key Beach Nourishment Project	Town of Longboat Key	\$150,072.00	\$150,072.00	\$150,072.00	Pending Execution
Nassau County Shore Protection Project	City of Fernandina Beach	\$26,274.00	\$26,274.00	\$26,274.00	Pending Execution
Estero Island Beach Nourishment Project	Town of Fort Myers Beach	\$76,110.00	\$76,110.00	\$76,110.00	Pending Execution
Collier County Beach Nourishment Project	Collier County	\$194,948.00	\$194,948.00	\$194,948.00	Pending Execution
Manatee County Shore Protection Project	Manatee County	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	Pending Execution
Delray Beach Shore Protection Project	City of Delray Beach	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	In Draft
Flagler County Beach Restoration Project	Flagler County	\$62,927.00	\$62,927.00	\$62,927.00	Pending Execution
Martin County Shore Protection Project	Martin County	\$206,865.00	\$206,865.00	\$206,865.00	Executed 9/19/2025
Broward County Shore Protection Project- Segment III	Broward County	\$975,813.38	\$975,813.38	\$975,813.38	Pending Execution
Jupiter Island Beach and Blowing Rocks Dune Nourishment Project	Town of Jupiter Island	\$75,240.00	\$75,240.00	\$75,240.00	Executed 8/11/2025
Anna Maria Island Beach Nourishment Project	Manatee County	\$109,400.00	\$109,400.00	\$109,400.00	Executed 10/1/2025
Ft. Pierce Shore Protection Project	St. Lucie County	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	Executed 9/4/2025
Mexico Beach Restoration Project	Bay County	\$67,500.00	\$67,500.00	\$67,500.00	Pending Execution
South Boca Raton Beach Nourishment Project	City of Boca Raton	\$73,435.00	\$73,435.00	\$73,435.00	Executed 10/1/2025

FY2025-26 Q1 Beach Appropriation Status Report (Post-Construction Monitoring)

Panama City Beaches Shore Protection Project	Bay County	\$122,265.00	\$122,265.00	\$122,265.00	Pending Execution
Charlotte County Beach Nourishment Project	Charlotte County	\$259,154.00	\$259,154.00	\$259,154.00	Pending Execution
Key Biscayne Beach Nourishment Project	Village of Key Biscayne	\$91,460.00	\$91,460.00	\$91,460.00	Pending Execution
South Marco Island Beach Nourishment Project	Collier County	\$33,050.50	\$33,050.50	\$33,050.50	Pending Execution
Hillsboro-Deerfield Beach Nourishment Project	City of Deerfield Beach	\$117,500.00	\$117,500.00	\$117,500.00	Pending Execution
Central Boca Raton Beach Nourishment Project	City of Boca Raton	\$32,036.24	\$32,036.24	\$32,036.24	Executed 10/1/2025
Bal Harbour Segment – Miami-Dade County Shore Protection Project	Miami-Dade County	\$12,500.50	\$12,500.50	\$12,500.50	In Draft
Miami Beach Segment – Miami-Dade County Shore Protection Project	Miami-Dade County	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	In Draft
Sunny Isles Segment – Miami-Dade County Shore Protection Project	Miami-Dade County	\$23,655.00	\$23,655.00	\$23,655.00	In Draft
Surfside Segment – Miami-Dade County Shore Protection Project	Miami-Dade County	\$15,001.00	\$15,001.00	\$15,001.00	In Draft

FY2025-26 Q1 Inlet Appropriation Status Report

Project Name	Sponsor	Amount per LBR (State Share)	Amount Appropriated (State Share)	Amount Contracted (State Share)	Contract Status
St. Lucie IMP Implementation	Martin County	\$6,675,000.00	\$6,675,000.00	\$6,675,000.00	Executed 9/12/2025
Jupiter IMP Implementation	Jupiter Inlet District	\$1,999,043.20	\$1,999,043.20	\$1,999,043.20	Executed 7/24/2025
Hillsboro IMP Implementation	Hillsboro Inlet District	\$1,355,000.00	\$1,355,000.00	\$1,355,000.00	Pending Execution
Sebastian IMP Implementation	Sebastian Inlet District	\$4,767,000.00	\$4,767,000.00	\$4,767,000.00	Executed 8/18/2025
Boca Raton IMP Implementation	City of Boca Raton	\$78,300.00	\$78,300.00	\$78,300.00	Executed 10/1/2025
New Pass and Big Sarasota Pass IMP Implementation	City of Sarasota	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00	In Draft
East Pass IMP Implementation	Okaloosa County	\$320,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$320,000.00	Executed 8/11/2025
Wiggins Pass IMP Implementation	Collier County	\$850,000.00	\$850,000.00	\$850,000.00	In Draft
Port Everglades IMP Implementation	Broward County	\$41,894,763.17	-	-	

FY2025-26 Q1 Inlet Appropriation Status Report (Post-Construction Monitoring)

Project Name	Sponsor	Amount per LBR (State Share)	Amount Appropriated (State Share)	Amount Contracted (State Share)	Contract Status
Lake Worth IMP Implementation	Town of Palm Beach	\$416,000.00	\$416,000.00	\$416,000.00	Executed 7/24/2025
Ponce de Leon IMP Implementation	Volusia County	\$140,917.00	\$140,917.00	\$140,917.00	Pending Execution
Wiggins Pass IMP Implementation	Collier County	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	In Draft
Bakers-Haulover IMPImplementation	Miami-Dade County	\$61,047.50	\$61,047.50	\$61,047.50	In Draft